
NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION (NEA) FY 2024 FUNDING REQUEST

Equity & Opportunity for all Students in thousands

NEA Priorities

President's     
Budget        
Request

NEA          
Funding       
Request Supplemental Explanatory and Technical Notes

Equity & Opportunity Core Programs

Title I Grants to Local Educational Agencies $18,386,802 $20,536,802 $20,786,802 $2,400,000 13.1% $250,000 1.2% Minimum increase required on path to tripling funding and to sustain efforts begun under expiring COVID-19 funds.

Special Education Grants to States 14,193,704 16,259,193 16,593,704 2,400,000 16.9% 334,511 2.1% Amount required to increase the federal share from the lowest level in over 20 years at 12.1% (FY 2023) to 13%.

Supporting Effective Instruction State Grants 2,190,080 2,190,080 2,590,080 400,000 18.3% 400,000 18.3% To support smaller class sizes, PD, and recruitment and retention.

English Language Acquisition State Grants 890,000 1,195,000 1,195,000 305,000 34.3% 0 0.0% To support districts experiencing rapid growth of school-aged Els, and immigrant and unaccompanied children.

Full-Service Community Schools 150,000 368,000 400,000 250,000 166.7% 32,000 8.7% To expand this proven, evidence-based strategy to address children's mental health and other needs. 

Early Childhood Education

Head Start 11,996,820 13,111,586 13,111,586 1,114,766 9.3% 0 0.0% To stabilize enrollment in the program by increasing wages to recruit and retain qualified staff.

Child Care & Development Block Grant (CCDBG) 8,021,387 9,000,000 9,000,000 978,613 12.2% 0 0.0% To help low-income working families pay for child care and improve the quality of child care for 2 million children.

Special Education Grants for Infants & Families 540,000 932,000 932,000 392,000 72.6% 0 0.0% To expand significantly early intervention services to reduce future costs in service utilization.

Special Education Preschool Grants 420,000 502,620 502,620 82,620 19.7% 0 0.0% To continue demonstrated improvement in academic, behavioral, and social and emotional outcomes of participants.

Preschool Incentive Demonstration Program -                      500,000 500,000 500,000 -            0 0.0% To expand access to high-quality preschool in school and community-based settings for Title I-eligible children.

Preschool Development Grants 315,000 360,000 360,000 45,000 14.3% 0 0.0% To fund approximately 15 more states excluded from a prior competition due to insufficient appropriations.

Elementary & Secondary Education

Career & Technical Education Programs 1,462,269 1,688,733 1,688,733 226,464 15.5% 0 0.0% To support the Career-Connected High Schools initiative. Includes CTE state grants and national programs.

Impact Aid: Basic Support Payments 1,468,242 1,468,242 1,568,242 100,000 6.8% 100,000 6.8% To provide eligible districts an increased percentage of their maximum payment amount.

Student Support and Academic Enrichment Grants 1,380,000 1,405,000 1,475,000 95,000 6.9% 70,000 5.0% To improve student opportunities and outcomes using funds flexibly in response to locally identified needs.

21st Century Community Learning Centers 1,329,673 1,329,673 1,424,673 95,000 7.1% 95,000 7.1% To sustain access to high-quality, evidence-based afterschool programs funded with expiring COVID-19 funds.

Mental Health Supports 112,391           541,263 541,263 428,872 381.6% 0 0.0% For new awards under existing mental health services grant programs.

Education Innovation & Research 284,000           405,000 405,000 121,000 42.6% 0 0.0% To develop and scale-up evidence-based strategies that address the impacts of the pandemic.

IDEA National Activities: Personnel Preparation 115,000           250,000 250,000 135,000 117.4% 0 0.0% To address the nationwide shortage of qualified special education staff, especially special educators of color.

Rural Education 215,000 215,000 235,000 20,000 9.3% 20,000 9.3% To address the unique challenges of rural schools (small size, remoteness) in meeting student needs.

Magnet Schools 139,000 149,000 149,000 10,000 7.2% 0 0.0% To establish or expand inter-district or regional magnet school programs that promote diverse educator workforces.

Education for Homeless Children & Youths 129,000 129,000 139,000 10,000 7.8% 10,000 7.8% To maintain services and additional supports for students experiencing homelessness as COVID-19 funds lapse.

Fostering Diverse Schools -                      100,000 100,000 100,000 -            0 0.0% To support voluntary efforts to increase school racial and socioeconomic diversity in preschool through grade 12.

Promise Neighborhoods 91,000 106,000 106,000 15,000 16.5% 0 0.0% To expand infrastructure for community-school partnerships, and incentivize community violence intervention strategies.

School Infrastructure and Sustainability 26,043             25,783             28,043 2,000 7.7% 2,260 8.8% To support a national technical assistance center to ensure safe and healthy school facilities.

Higher Education & Federal Student Aid

Federal Pell Grants (discretionary funding only) 22,475,352 24,275,352 24,275,352 1,800,000 8.0% 0 0.0% To increase the maximum grant award by $820 ($500 discretionary and $320 mandatory) for a total award of $8,215.

Campus-Based Student Aid Programs 2,140,000 2,140,000 2,220,000 80,000 3.7% 80,000 3.7% To increase students' ability to access, afford, and complete a postsecondary certificate or degree.

Federal TRIO Programs 1,191,000 1,297,761 1,297,761 106,761 9.0% 0 0.0% To improve retention and completion outcomes for students enrolled in two- and four-year institutions.

Aid for Institutional Development for Minority-Serving Institutions 1,038,486 1,152,424 1,152,424 113,938 11.0% 0 0.0% Includes all minority-serving institutions: HBCUs, PBIs, TCCUs, NASNTIs, HSIs, AANAPISIs, and ANNH institutions. 

Accelerated Success: Free Community College -                      500,000 500,000 500,000 -            0 0.0% To offer up to two years of free community college to eligible students, including DREAMers, enrolled in eligible programs.

GEAR UP 388,000 408,000 408,000 20,000 5.2% 0 0.0% To fund additional new State and Partnership awards.

Teacher Quality Partnerships 70,000 132,092 132,092 62,092 88.7% 0 0.0% For new awards for high-quality residency programs to expand the pool of well-prepared applicants.

Hawkins Centers of Excellence 15,000 30,000 30,000 15,000 100.0% 0 0.0% To increase the number of high-quality teacher preparation programs at HBCUs, TCCUs, and MSIs.

Departmental Management, Education

Office for Civil Rights 140,000 177,600 177,600 37,600 26.9% 0 0.0% To provide resources necessary for OCR to deliver on its statutory and regulatory mandates.

U.S. Departmental of Education

Total, Discretionary Funds $79,233,262 $90,006,621 $90,428,473 $11,195,211 14.1% 421,852 0.5% Includes NEA priorities, all other ED discretionary programs, and rescissions to Federal Pell Grant program carryover

funds. Excludes Head Start, CCDBG, and Preschool Development Grants which are part of HHS' budget.

For more information, contact Stephanie Salvador, NEA Government Relations, at SSalvador@nea.org; or Tom Zembar, NEA Education Policy & Implementation, at TZembar@nea.org.  |  March 17, 2023

NEA FY 2024 Funding Request              
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FY 2023



NEA FY 2024 Funding Request Equity & Opportunity Core Programs

State FY 2023
NEA FY 2024 

Request FY 2023
NEA FY 2024 

Request FY 2023
NEA FY 2024 

Request FY 2023
NEA FY 2024 

Request
Alabama $303.3 $343.2 $39.9 $220.9 $261.7 $40.7 $39.4 $46.6 $7.2 $4.6 $6.1 $1.5
Alaska 53.9 61.2 7.3 45.2 53.1 8.0 10.8 12.8 2.0 1.3 1.8 0.4
Arizona 356.1 392.7 36.6 249.5 295.5 46.0 46.3 54.8 8.5 14.8 19.5 4.8
Arkansas 177.8 197.5 19.7 138.5 164.1 25.6 23.2 27.5 4.2 4.2 5.6 1.4
California 2,106.7 2,367.8 261.1 1,470.9 1,742.2 271.3 236.1 279.2 43.1 163.1 215.7 52.6
Colorado 188.9 211.1 22.2 199.7 236.5 36.8 25.7 30.4 4.7 11.8 15.6 3.8
Connecticut 156.6 176.2 19.6 158.7 183.5 24.8 16.7 19.7 3.0 7.4 9.8 2.4
Delaware 58.2 66.1 8.0 44.2 52.1 7.9 10.8 12.8 2.0 1.9 2.5 0.6
District of Columbia 61.4 70.7 9.3 23.7 28.1 4.4 10.8 12.8 2.0 1.6 2.2 0.5
Florida 1,037.5 1,174.0 136.5 785.1 906.2 121.1 126.4 149.5 23.1 56.9 75.2 18.3
Georgia 672.7 755.4 82.7 421.5 494.5 73.1 82.8 97.9 15.1 21.2 28.0 6.8
Hawaii 73.1 84.0 10.9 49.2 58.3 9.1 10.8 12.8 2.0 3.6 4.7 1.1
Idaho 62.7 70.8 8.2 70.8 83.9 13.1 10.8 12.8 2.0 2.4 3.2 0.8
Illinois 760.6 862.3 101.7 602.2 698.5 96.3 74.0 87.6 13.5 29.3 38.7 9.4
Indiana 288.5 323.5 35.1 315.4 364.1 48.7 40.5 47.8 7.4 9.8 12.9 3.2
Iowa 114.6 127.6 13.1 145.8 172.7 26.9 15.8 18.6 2.9 4.4 5.8 1.4
Kansas 121.2 136.0 14.9 131.5 155.7 24.2 15.7 18.5 2.9 5.1 6.7 1.6
Kentucky 276.0 310.1 34.1 196.3 232.6 36.2 33.0 39.0 6.0 5.3 7.1 1.7
Louisiana 406.2 462.2 56.0 225.1 259.9 34.7 44.3 52.4 8.1 4.9 6.5 1.6
Maine 62.1 70.0 7.9 65.4 75.5 10.1 10.8 12.8 2.0 1.0 1.3 0.3
Maryland 353.7 406.0 52.3 248.1 293.9 45.8 32.3 38.2 5.9 15.6 20.6 5.0
Massachusetts 291.3 330.9 39.5 339.1 391.4 52.3 30.6 36.2 5.6 20.5 27.1 6.6
Michigan 530.6 594.3 63.6 473.2 546.2 73.0 61.0 72.1 11.1 13.8 18.2 4.4
Minnesota 188.5 213.4 24.9 233.0 276.0 43.0 25.5 30.1 4.7 11.5 15.2 3.7
Mississippi 236.5 261.7 25.3 144.8 171.5 26.7 28.4 33.6 5.2 2.0 2.7 0.7
Missouri 273.9 306.1 32.2 273.2 323.6 50.4 36.7 43.4 6.7 6.2 8.2 2.0
Montana 57.7 65.6 7.9 45.9 53.9 8.0 10.8 12.8 2.0 0.5 0.6 0.1
Nebraska 80.1 90.8 10.7 90.9 107.7 16.8 10.8 12.8 2.0 4.6 6.0 1.5
Nevada 172.8 199.0 26.2 96.8 114.6 17.8 20.7 24.4 3.8 8.7 11.5 2.8
New Hampshire 53.2 60.3 7.1 56.7 65.4 8.7 10.8 12.8 2.0 1.1 1.5 0.4
New Jersey 464.9 521.5 56.6 431.8 498.4 66.6 48.0 56.8 8.8 27.0 35.7 8.7
New Mexico 140.4 156.9 16.5 108.7 125.5 16.8 17.4 20.5 3.2 5.9 7.8 1.9
New York 1,458.2 1,660.5 202.4 904.9 1,062.8 157.8 123.9 146.5 22.6 66.2 87.5 21.3
North Carolina 522.5 578.7 56.1 413.9 477.8 63.9 67.1 79.4 12.3 18.4 24.4 5.9
North Dakota 49.3 56.0 6.6 38.3 45.3 7.1 10.8 12.8 2.0 0.6 0.8 0.2
Ohio 651.9 731.7 79.8 520.3 600.6 80.3 74.5 88.1 13.6 13.0 17.2 4.2
Oklahoma 224.9 252.1 27.1 181.1 209.1 27.9 30.4 36.0 5.6 6.1 8.0 2.0
Oregon 165.0 186.5 21.6 159.7 189.2 29.5 20.2 23.9 3.7 8.1 10.7 2.6
Pennsylvania 762.8 857.6 94.8 518.6 614.3 95.6 72.0 85.1 13.1 18.9 25.0 6.1
Rhode Island 61.7 70.1 8.5 52.2 60.3 8.1 10.8 12.8 2.0 2.8 3.7 0.9
South Carolina 285.2 318.9 33.6 220.0 260.6 40.6 35.3 41.8 6.4 6.3 8.3 2.0
South Dakota 57.3 65.1 7.9 43.8 51.7 7.9 10.8 12.8 2.0 1.0 1.3 0.3
Tennessee 348.4 388.6 40.2 288.9 333.5 44.6 45.6 53.9 8.3 9.6 12.7 3.1
Texas 1,813.5 2,034.0 220.5 1,249.7 1,463.3 213.6 234.3 277.1 42.8 138.0 182.5 44.5
Utah 79.1 89.3 10.2 143.0 169.4 26.4 15.3 18.1 2.8 6.0 8.0 1.9
Vermont 42.7 48.5 5.8 36.9 43.7 6.8 10.8 12.8 2.0 0.5 0.5 0.0
Virginia 331.2 373.0 41.8 345.5 398.8 53.3 43.0 50.8 7.8 16.9 22.3 5.4
Washington 303.3 340.2 36.9 274.6 325.2 50.6 35.1 41.5 6.4 21.2 28.1 6.8
West Virginia 105.6 118.4 12.9 90.7 104.7 14.0 11.9 14.1 2.2 0.5 0.7 0.2
Wisconsin 243.2 275.6 32.5 249.7 295.7 46.0 29.9 35.3 5.5 7.9 10.4 2.5
Wyoming 45.0 51.1 6.1 38.7 45.9 7.1 10.8 12.8 2.0 0.5 0.5 0.0
Puerto Rico 447.4 489.4 42.0 149.5 177.0 27.6 47.8 56.5 8.7 4.1 5.4 1.3
Outlying Areas 73.5 82.7 9.2 45.1 46.0 0.9 10.9 12.9 2.0 4.4 5.9 1.5
Bureau of Indian Education 128.7 144.8 16.1 106.4 112.1 5.7 10.9 12.9 2.0 5.0 5.9 0.9
Other 5.0 105.0 100.0 20.0 20.0 0.0 11.0 13.0 2.0 62.0 101.1 39.1
Undistributed -                      -                      -                   -                      -                      -                   -                      -                      -                   -                      -                      -                   

National $18,386.8 $20,786.8 $2,400.0 $14,193.7 $16,593.7 $2,400.0 $2,190.1 $2,590.1 $400.0 $890.0 $1,195.0 $305.0

Change:      
FY24 vs FY23

Supporting Effective Instruction            
State Grants                            

(ESEA Title II, Part A)

Source: NEA calculations based on estimates from the 
Education Department Budget Service. For more 
information, contact Tom Zembar at 202.822.7109 or 
TZembar@nea.org.  |  March 17, 2023

Grants for English Language Acquisition & 
Language Enhancement                  

(ESEA Title III)

Change:      
FY24 vs FY23

State-Formula Allocated Grant Programs (preliminary estimates in millions)

Grants to Local Educational Agencies       
(ESEA Title I, Part A)

Change:      
FY24 vs FY23

Change:      
FY24 vs FY23

Special Education Grants to States         
(IDEA Part B-611)



NEA FY 2024 Funding Request Early Childhood Education Programs

State FY 2023
NEA FY 2024 

Request FY 2023
NEA FY 2024 

Request FY 2023
NEA FY 2024 

Request FY 2023
NEA FY 2024 

Request
Alabama $173.9 $189.2 $15.3 $144.2 $160.9 $16.7 $7.75 $10.88 $3.13 $6.18 $7.49 $1.31
Alaska 22.8 24.8 2.0 13.4 15.0 1.6 2.65 4.59 1.94 1.39 1.67 0.28
Arizona 194.1 211.3 17.1 187.1 208.8 21.7 10.64 14.50 3.86 6.01 7.28 1.27
Arkansas 118.0 128.4 10.4 100.7 112.4 11.7 4.83 7.09 2.26 5.90 6.98 1.07
California 1,456.6 1,585.1 128.5 761.8 850.1 88.3 58.73 77.63 18.90 42.18 51.10 8.93
Colorado 132.4 144.0 11.7 85.2 95.1 9.9 8.33 10.81 2.47 5.50 6.67 1.17
Connecticut 81.1 88.2 7.2 55.1 61.5 6.4 4.70 6.16 1.45 5.40 6.38 0.98
Delaware 23.9 26.0 2.1 20.1 22.4 2.3 2.65 4.59 1.94 1.39 1.66 0.28
District of Columbia 43.0 46.8 3.8 12.0 13.4 1.4 2.65 4.59 1.94 0.27 0.33 0.06
Florida 490.7 533.9 43.3 445.9 497.7 51.7 29.31 39.82 10.51 20.53 24.88 4.35
Georgia 290.1 315.7 25.6 321.3 358.6 37.3 16.80 23.55 6.75 11.02 13.36 2.33
Hawaii 35.5 38.6 3.1 27.2 30.3 3.2 2.65 4.59 1.94 1.11 1.35 0.24
Idaho 42.8 46.6 3.8 45.2 50.5 5.2 3.01 4.59 1.57 2.42 2.93 0.51
Illinois 455.2 495.4 40.2 236.3 263.7 27.4 18.68 25.08 6.40 19.41 22.94 3.53
Indiana 178.3 194.1 15.7 173.3 193.4 20.1 10.85 14.66 3.80 9.79 11.57 1.78
Iowa 89.5 97.3 7.9 73.8 82.3 8.6 5.01 6.45 1.43 4.39 5.19 0.80
Kansas 90.0 98.0 7.9 68.0 75.9 7.9 4.72 6.33 1.60 4.77 5.64 0.87
Kentucky 200.6 218.3 17.7 141.6 158.0 16.4 7.06 9.93 2.87 11.24 13.28 2.04
Louisiana 232.9 253.4 20.5 143.1 159.6 16.6 7.58 11.05 3.47 7.11 8.42 1.31
Maine 48.2 52.4 4.2 21.7 24.2 2.5 2.65 4.59 1.94 2.77 3.27 0.50
Maryland 131.9 143.5 11.6 99.2 110.7 11.5 9.43 12.29 2.85 7.35 8.87 1.51
Massachusetts 179.7 195.6 15.9 101.0 112.7 11.7 9.25 11.95 2.70 10.89 12.87 1.98
Michigan 407.2 443.1 35.9 215.0 240.0 24.9 14.53 20.02 5.50 13.78 16.29 2.50
Minnesota 139.5 151.8 12.3 101.7 113.5 11.8 8.93 11.43 2.51 8.18 9.66 1.49
Mississippi 250.2 272.3 22.1 95.4 106.4 11.1 4.74 6.98 2.24 4.65 5.49 0.84
Missouri 212.0 230.7 18.7 152.2 169.9 17.7 9.61 13.01 3.40 6.62 8.02 1.40
Montana 41.3 45.0 3.6 20.2 22.5 2.3 2.65 4.59 1.94 1.32 1.59 0.28
Nebraska 68.1 74.1 6.0 44.2 49.4 5.1 3.33 4.59 1.25 2.50 3.03 0.53
Nevada 46.1 50.2 4.1 66.2 73.9 7.7 4.73 6.50 1.78 2.53 3.07 0.54
New Hampshire 23.3 25.4 2.1 16.4 18.4 1.9 2.65 4.59 1.94 1.71 2.03 0.31
New Jersey 215.8 234.8 19.0 149.5 166.8 17.3 13.73 18.23 4.49 12.52 14.80 2.28
New Mexico 86.4 94.0 7.6 67.3 75.1 7.8 3.04 4.59 1.54 3.51 4.15 0.64
New York 692.3 753.4 61.1 360.9 402.8 41.9 29.43 40.09 10.67 37.15 43.90 6.75
North Carolina 271.8 295.8 24.0 238.4 266.0 27.6 15.73 21.98 6.25 12.53 15.18 2.65
North Dakota 27.7 30.2 2.4 14.4 16.1 1.7 2.65 4.59 1.94 0.90 1.09 0.19
Ohio 425.2 462.7 37.5 275.7 307.7 32.0 17.91 24.97 7.06 13.79 16.72 2.92
Oklahoma 152.7 166.1 13.5 122.3 136.5 14.2 6.53 9.24 2.71 4.09 4.95 0.87
Oregon 116.6 126.9 10.3 73.2 81.7 8.5 5.61 7.31 1.70 4.26 5.16 0.90
Pennsylvania 395.7 430.6 34.9 245.9 274.4 28.5 18.08 24.61 6.53 15.35 18.31 2.97
Rhode Island 38.0 41.4 3.4 17.9 20.0 2.1 2.65 4.59 1.94 1.84 2.17 0.33
South Carolina 147.0 160.0 13.0 142.2 158.7 16.5 7.54 10.55 3.01 7.86 9.29 1.43
South Dakota 31.7 34.5 2.8 21.9 24.4 2.5 2.65 4.59 1.94 1.61 1.91 0.29
Tennessee 201.9 219.7 17.8 214.1 238.9 24.8 10.75 14.56 3.81 7.63 9.25 1.62
Texas 798.3 868.7 70.4 869.1 969.8 100.8 50.43 69.81 19.38 25.70 31.14 5.44
Utah 83.3 90.7 7.4 97.0 108.2 11.2 6.33 8.06 1.73 3.97 4.82 0.84
Vermont 27.0 29.4 2.4 9.1 10.1 1.1 2.65 4.59 1.94 0.96 1.16 0.20
Virginia 168.6 183.5 14.9 155.4 173.4 18.0 13.05 17.11 4.07 10.11 12.16 2.05
Washington 193.8 210.9 17.1 117.9 131.6 13.7 11.47 14.95 3.49 9.05 10.87 1.83
West Virginia 83.5 90.8 7.4 49.9 55.7 5.8 2.65 4.59 1.94 3.83 4.53 0.70
Wisconsin 167.9 182.7 14.8 113.7 126.9 13.2 8.51 11.20 2.69 10.43 12.32 1.89
Wyoming 23.5 25.6 2.1 9.0 10.1 1.0 2.65 4.59 1.94 1.18 1.43 0.25
Puerto Rico 368.2 400.7 32.5 49.5 55.3 5.7 2.71 4.87 2.15 3.39 4.01 0.62
Outlying Areas 27.5 29.9 2.4 40.1 45.0 4.9 3.48 3.48 0.00 -                      -                      -                   
Bureau of Indian Education 348.0 378.7 30.7 456.6 512.2 55.6 6.67 11.51 4.84 -                      -                      -                   
Other 1,005.7 1,151.0 145.2 121.8 181.5 59.7 12.00 200.00 188.00 -                      -                      -                   
Undistributed -                      -                      -                   -                      -                      -                   -                      -                      -                   -                      -                      -                   

National $11,996.8 $13,111.6 $1,114.8 $8,021.4 $9,000.0 $978.6 $540.00 $932.00 $392.00 $420.00 $502.62 $82.62

State-Formula Allocated Grant Programs (preliminary estimates in millions)

Head Start                              
(HSA, section 639)

Change:      
FY24 vs FY23

Change:      
FY24 vs FY23

Child Care & Development Block Grant      
(CCDBG Act, section 658B)

Change:      
FY24 vs FY23

Special Education Grants                 
for Infants & Families                     

(IDEA Part C)

Source: NEA calculations based on estimates from the 
Education Department Budget Service and Department of 
Health & Human Services. For more information, contact 
Tom Zembar at 202.822.7109 or TZembar@nea.org.  |  
March 17, 2023

Special Education Preschool Grants        
(IDEA Part B-619)

Change:      
FY24 vs FY23



NEA FY 2024 Funding Request Elementary & Secondary Education Programs

State FY 2023*
NEA FY 2024 

Request* FY 2023
NEA FY 2024 

Request FY 2023
NEA FY 2024 

Request FY 2023
NEA FY 2024 

Request
Alabama $24.2 $24.9 $0.7 $2.53 $2.70 $0.17 $21.3 $23.9 $2.6 $20.3 $21.8 $1.5
Alaska 5.9 6.1 0.2 135.09 144.29 9.20 6.7 7.1 0.5 6.5 7.0 0.5
Arizona 34.3 35.3 1.0 205.56 219.56 14.00 28.1 26.9 -1.3 26.8 28.8 1.9
Arkansas 14.8 15.2 0.4 0.19 0.20 0.01 13.3 13.6 0.3 12.7 13.6 0.9
California 141.9 145.9 4.0 79.97 85.42 5.45 157.8 163.2 5.4 150.6 161.4 10.8
Colorado 21.4 22.0 0.7 37.96 40.54 2.59 12.9 14.5 1.6 12.4 13.2 0.9
Connecticut 12.2 12.6 0.4 6.91 7.38 0.47 11.6 12.3 0.7 11.0 11.8 0.8
Delaware 6.3 6.5 0.2 0.03 0.03 0.00 6.7 7.1 0.5 6.5 7.0 0.5
District of Columbia 5.9 6.1 0.2 0.01 0.01 0.00 6.7 7.1 0.5 6.5 7.0 0.5
Florida 82.4 84.9 2.5 8.54 9.12 0.58 78.2 81.2 3.0 74.7 80.0 5.3
Georgia 51.3 52.9 1.6 9.53 10.18 0.65 50.7 52.3 1.6 48.4 51.8 3.5
Hawaii 7.0 7.2 0.2 52.64 56.23 3.59 6.7 7.1 0.5 6.5 7.0 0.5
Idaho 8.8 9.0 0.3 8.45 9.03 0.58 6.7 7.1 0.5 6.5 7.0 0.5
Illinois 50.4 51.9 1.5 25.17 26.88 1.71 53.8 60.0 6.2 51.4 55.0 3.7
Indiana 32.2 33.2 1.0 0.08 0.08 0.01 20.8 22.4 1.5 19.9 21.3 1.4
Iowa 14.4 14.9 0.5 0.18 0.19 0.01 8.3 8.8 0.5 8.0 8.5 0.6
Kansas 12.9 13.3 0.4 36.68 39.18 2.50 9.0 9.4 0.4 8.6 9.2 0.6
Kentucky 21.9 22.6 0.7 0.26 0.27 0.02 20.9 21.6 0.6 20.0 21.4 1.4
Louisiana 24.6 25.2 0.6 9.62 10.27 0.66 27.0 32.2 5.2 25.8 27.6 1.8
Maine 7.0 7.2 0.2 2.93 3.13 0.20 6.7 7.1 0.5 6.5 7.0 0.5
Maryland 20.6 21.2 0.7 6.43 6.87 0.44 22.7 28.2 5.5 21.7 23.2 1.5
Massachusetts 23.3 24.0 0.7 0.75 0.80 0.05 20.0 23.0 3.0 19.1 20.5 1.4
Michigan 46.5 47.9 1.4 5.08 5.43 0.35 39.2 41.0 1.8 37.4 40.1 2.7
Minnesota 21.3 22.0 0.7 31.21 33.33 2.13 13.2 14.8 1.6 12.6 13.5 0.9
Mississippi 15.8 16.3 0.5 2.44 2.60 0.17 17.7 18.0 0.3 16.9 18.1 1.2
Missouri 28.2 29.0 0.8 28.18 30.10 1.92 20.2 21.2 1.0 19.3 20.7 1.4
Montana 6.7 7.0 0.2 75.45 80.59 5.14 6.7 7.1 0.5 6.5 7.0 0.5
Nebraska 8.3 8.5 0.3 25.75 27.50 1.75 6.7 7.1 0.5 6.5 7.0 0.5
Nevada 12.8 13.2 0.4 7.54 8.05 0.51 12.2 13.7 1.5 11.7 12.5 0.8
New Hampshire 7.0 7.2 0.2 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.7 7.1 0.5 6.5 7.0 0.5
New Jersey 28.9 29.8 0.9 19.69 21.03 1.34 32.2 36.2 4.0 30.7 32.9 2.2
New Mexico 10.4 10.7 0.3 111.34 118.93 7.58 10.4 10.9 0.4 9.9 10.7 0.7
New York 63.9 65.8 1.9 68.84 73.53 4.69 101.6 114.7 13.0 97.1 104.0 6.9
North Carolina 48.5 50.0 1.5 16.94 18.09 1.15 40.8 39.8 -1.0 38.9 41.7 2.8
North Dakota 5.9 6.1 0.2 32.13 34.32 2.19 6.7 7.1 0.5 6.5 7.0 0.5
Ohio 52.4 54.0 1.6 2.23 2.38 0.15 47.1 50.7 3.6 44.9 48.2 3.2
Oklahoma 18.3 18.9 0.6 46.67 49.85 3.18 16.2 17.5 1.3 15.4 16.5 1.1
Oregon 17.3 17.8 0.5 4.42 4.73 0.30 10.7 12.8 2.1 10.2 11.0 0.7
Pennsylvania 50.3 51.8 1.5 0.92 0.99 0.06 52.6 59.3 6.7 50.2 53.8 3.6
Rhode Island 7.0 7.2 0.2 2.20 2.35 0.15 6.7 7.1 0.5 6.5 7.0 0.5
South Carolina 24.3 25.0 0.7 1.21 1.29 0.08 21.5 22.0 0.6 20.5 22.0 1.5
South Dakota 6.0 6.2 0.2 82.43 88.04 5.61 6.7 7.1 0.5 6.5 7.0 0.5
Tennessee 30.6 31.6 0.9 1.55 1.66 0.11 26.9 26.9 0.1 25.7 27.5 1.8
Texas 127.7 131.8 4.1 100.97 107.84 6.88 138.1 140.7 2.7 131.8 141.2 9.4
Utah 17.3 17.8 0.6 11.58 12.37 0.79 6.7 7.1 0.5 6.5 7.0 0.5
Vermont 5.9 6.1 0.2 0.01 0.01 0.00 6.7 7.1 0.5 6.5 7.0 0.5
Virginia 32.3 33.3 1.0 40.53 43.29 2.76 23.0 25.9 2.9 21.9 23.5 1.6
Washington 25.9 26.7 0.8 76.47 81.68 5.21 20.8 23.2 2.3 19.9 21.3 1.4
West Virginia 9.8 10.0 0.2 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.3 8.2 0.0 7.9 8.5 0.6
Wisconsin 25.4 26.2 0.8 21.58 23.05 1.47 16.2 19.0 2.8 15.5 16.6 1.1
Wyoming 5.9 6.1 0.2 19.73 21.08 1.34 6.7 7.1 0.5 6.5 7.0 0.5
Puerto Rico 21.0 21.4 0.5 1.67 1.78 0.11 6.7 7.1 0.5 35.3 37.9 2.5
Outlying Areas 3.6 3.9 0.3 -                      -                      -                   6.9 7.3 0.5 4.8 5.1 0.3
Bureau of Indian Education 17.9 18.4 0.5 -                      -                      -                   6.9 7.3 0.5 8.5 9.1 0.6
Other 3.6 3.7 0.1 -                      -                      -                   34.4 36.7 2.4 13.3 14.2 0.9
Undistributed -                      -                      -                   -                      -                      -                   -                      -                      -                   -                      -                      -                   

National $1,429.8 $1,473.3 $43.5 $1,468.24 $1,568.24 $100.00 $1,380.0 $1,475.0 $95.0 $1,329.7 $1,424.7 $95.0

State-Formula Allocated Grant Programs (preliminary estimates in millions)

Career & Technical Education              
State Grants (CTEA Title I)

Change:      
FY24 vs FY23

Change:      
FY24 vs FY23

Impact Aid Basic Support Payments        
(ESEA Title VII, section 7003(b))

Change:      
FY24 vs FY23

Student Support and                     
Academic Enrichment Grants              

(ESEA Title IV, Part A)

Source: NEA calculations based on estimates from the 
Education Department Budget Service. For more 
information, contact Tom Zembar at 202.822.7109 or 
TZembar@nea.org.  |  March 17, 2023

*Excludes funding for national CTE programs.

21st Century Community Learning Centers 
State Grants (ESEA Title IV, Part B)

Change:      
FY24 vs FY23



NEA FY 2024 Funding Request Student Aid

State FY 2023*
NEA FY 2024 

Request* FY 2023
NEA FY 2024 

Request FY 2023
NEA FY 2024 

Request
Alabama $448.7 $583.3 $134.6 $13.0 $13.6 $0.6 $17.1 $17.6 $0.6
Alaska 33.1 43.0 9.9 0.7 0.8 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.0
Arizona 1,208.6 1,552.1 343.5 29.4 30.7 1.3 24.1 24.9 0.8
Arkansas 262.9 341.8 78.9 6.0 6.3 0.3 8.4 8.7 0.3
California 4,010.8 4,970.9 960.1 112.3 117.3 4.9 142.6 147.2 4.6
Colorado 496.7 645.7 149.0 15.0 15.7 0.7 19.1 19.7 0.6
Connecticut 326.6 424.5 97.9 13.1 13.7 0.6 17.6 18.2 0.6
Delaware 65.3 84.9 19.6 1.8 1.9 0.1 2.0 2.1 0.1
District of Columbia 232.9 302.8 69.9 8.6 8.9 0.4 15.0 15.5 0.5
Florida 2,103.3 2,710.3 607.0 48.6 50.7 2.1 58.1 60.0 1.9
Georgia 1,155.5 1,447.8 292.3 23.0 24.0 1.0 29.5 30.4 1.0
Hawaii 68.7 89.3 20.6 1.9 2.0 0.1 2.5 2.6 0.1
Idaho 175.8 228.5 52.7 2.5 2.6 0.1 3.1 3.2 0.1
Illinois 979.7 1,259.7 280.0 36.4 38.0 1.6 56.6 58.4 1.8
Indiana 561.5 729.9 168.4 19.9 20.8 0.9 23.1 23.9 0.8
Iowa 228.1 296.5 68.4 9.3 9.7 0.4 12.7 13.2 0.4
Kansas 235.4 306.0 70.6 6.2 6.4 0.3 9.3 9.6 0.3
Kentucky 398.6 518.2 119.6 10.7 11.1 0.5 17.9 18.5 0.6
Louisiana 489.0 635.8 146.8 11.0 11.5 0.5 17.9 18.5 0.6
Maine 92.1 119.7 27.6 7.1 7.4 0.3 9.2 9.5 0.3
Maryland 398.5 518.1 119.6 13.5 14.1 0.6 17.4 18.0 0.6
Massachusetts 462.4 601.2 138.8 30.4 31.8 1.3 52.4 54.1 1.7
Michigan 685.4 891.0 205.6 25.4 26.5 1.1 33.8 34.9 1.1
Minnesota 431.7 561.3 129.6 19.4 20.2 0.9 23.9 24.7 0.8
Mississippi 333.6 433.7 100.1 9.7 10.1 0.4 13.3 13.7 0.4
Missouri 431.3 560.8 129.5 13.5 14.1 0.6 21.3 22.0 0.7
Montana 54.0 70.2 16.2 1.5 1.6 0.1 3.4 3.5 0.1
Nebraska 144.3 187.6 43.3 4.9 5.1 0.2 6.8 7.0 0.2
Nevada 159.3 207.1 47.8 3.5 3.7 0.2 4.9 5.1 0.2
New Hampshire 242.1 314.8 72.7 11.8 12.3 0.5 8.7 8.9 0.3
New Jersey 689.5 896.4 206.9 21.5 22.4 0.9 28.6 29.6 0.9
New Mexico 153.4 199.5 46.1 4.5 4.6 0.2 7.3 7.5 0.2
New York 1,891.9 2,314.6 422.7 66.7 69.6 2.9 113.5 117.2 3.7
North Carolina 929.3 1,193.4 264.1 22.3 23.3 1.0 32.9 34.0 1.1
North Dakota 45.0 58.5 13.5 2.7 2.8 0.1 3.4 3.5 0.1
Ohio 787.7 1,044.3 256.6 29.8 31.1 1.3 40.2 41.5 1.3
Oklahoma 308.4 401.0 92.6 8.9 9.3 0.4 12.5 12.9 0.4
Oregon 263.8 342.9 79.1 10.1 10.5 0.4 14.8 15.3 0.5
Pennsylvania 823.8 1,070.4 246.6 41.7 43.5 1.8 60.6 62.6 2.0
Rhode Island 107.7 140.0 32.3 5.8 6.0 0.3 8.2 8.5 0.3
South Carolina 359.3 467.2 107.9 12.5 13.1 0.5 14.0 14.4 0.5
South Dakota 55.3 71.9 16.6 2.8 2.9 0.1 4.2 4.3 0.1
Tennessee 582.0 756.7 174.7 16.9 17.6 0.7 23.9 24.7 0.8
Texas 2,751.0 3,504.6 753.6 63.1 65.9 2.8 77.4 80.0 2.5
Utah 594.6 773.0 178.4 12.1 12.6 0.5 7.4 7.7 0.2
Vermont 38.1 49.6 11.5 4.6 4.8 0.2 5.7 5.9 0.2
Virginia 737.6 954.8 217.2 21.5 22.4 0.9 33.7 34.8 1.1
Washington 385.8 501.5 115.7 15.1 15.8 0.7 20.4 21.0 0.7
West Virginia 203.1 264.1 61.0 4.6 4.8 0.2 6.5 6.7 0.2
Wisconsin 345.7 449.5 103.8 18.4 19.3 0.8 21.6 22.3 0.7
Wyoming 28.9 37.6 8.7 0.9 0.9 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0
Puerto Rico 791.1 897.6 106.5 12.9 13.5 0.6 18.6 19.2 0.6
Outlying Areas 47.1 61.4 14.3 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.0
Bureau of Indian Education -                     -                     -                  -                     -                     -                  -                     -                     -                  
Other -                     -                     -                  -                     -                     -                  -                     -                     -                  
Undistributed -                     -                     -                  -                     -                     -                  -                     -                     -                  

National $29,836.0 $38,087.0 $8,251.0 $910.0 $950.0 $40.0 $1,230.0 $1,270.0 $40.0

Source: NEA calculations based on current estimates from 
the Education Department Budget Service, which are 
preliminary only and may change when the Budget Service 
updates the underlying factors of each program's allocation 
formula. For more information, contact Tom Zembar at 
202.822.7109 or TZembar@nea.org.  |  March 17, 2023

* Includes both discretionary and mandatory funding.  
Estimates include new appropriations plus the use of all or a 
portion of an accumulated surplus of unobligated balances.

Change:      
FY24 vs FY23

State-Formula Allocated Grant Programs (preliminary estimates in millions)

Change:      
FY24 vs FY23

Federal Pell Grants                       
(HEA Title IV-A-1)

Change:      
FY24 vs FY23

Federal Supplemental Educational 
Opportunity Grants                      
(HEA Title IV-A-3)

Federal Work-Study                      
(HEA Title IV-C)
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